Michael L. Belair, Charles J. Sarmiento, and Thomas M. Lavelle
Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, Ohio
Nuclear Thermal Rocket Simulation in NPSS
NASA/TM—2013-216553
July 2013
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by NASA Technical Reports Server

Chamber Inlet Temperature 2756 2682 2794 2681 K
Chamber Pressure 4.14 3.79 6.89 6.89 MPa
Nozzle Expansion Ratio 300 300 300 300
Specific Impulse 899.6 885.4 911.5 824.2 sec
Thrust to Weight 1.96 2.38 3.49 3.41
IX. Conclusions
Four nuclear thermal rocket (NTR) models have been created in the Numerical Propulsion System Sim-
ulation (NPSS) framework. Each engine was designed with the intent of potentially using existing turboma-
chinery. However, this was not attainable for the large CERMET engine based on the ANL-200 fuel element
design. The other engine results compare closely to prior analysis performed by Fittje and Schnitzler using
the Nuclear Engine System Simulation (NESS) tool.12,13 Potential issues for each engine design have been
identified and future work will be directed to reduce these risks.
NASA/TM—2013-216553 14
References
1Borowski, S., McCurdy, D., and Packard, T., “7-Launch NTR Space Transportation System for NASA’s Mars Design
Reference Architecture (DRA) 5.0,” AIAA-2009-5309, Aug. 2009.
2Houts, M., Borowski, S., George, J., Kim, T., Emrich, W., Hickman, R., Broadway, J., Gerrish, H., and Adams, R.,
“Affordable Development of a Nuclear Cryogenic Propulsion Stage,” AIAA-2012-4308, 2012.
3Finseth, J., “Overview of Rover Engine Test: Final Report,” NASA-CR-184270, Feb. 1991.
4Stauber, L., “Numerical Propulsion System Simulation (NPSS): An Award Winning Propulsion System Simulation Tool,”
NASA-TM-2002-211333, 2002.
5Clough, J., Integrated Propulsion and Power Modeling for Bimodal Nuclear Thermal Rockets, Ph.D. thesis, University
of Maryland, College Park, 2007.
6Clough, J., Starkey, R., Lewis, M., and Lavelle, T., “Reactor Modeling for Bimodal Nuclear Thermal Rockets,” AIAA-
2006-4556, 2006.
7Technology, A. S., “RL-10 Specifications,” http://www.spaceandtech.com/spacedata/engines/rl10 specs.shtml.
8Durham, F., “Nuclear Engine Definition Study Volumes I-III,” LA-5044-MS, 1972.
9Schnitzler, B., “Small Reactor Designs Suitable for Direct Nuclear Thermal Propulsion: Interim Report,” INL-EXT-12-
24776, Feb. 2012.
10Fittje, J., “Upgrades to the Ness (Nuclear Engine System Simulation) Code,” AIAA-2007-5620, 2007.
11Schnitzler, B. and Borowski, S., “Small Fast Spectrum Reactor Design Suitable for Direct Nuclear Thermal Propulsion,”
AIAA-2012-3958, 2012.
12Fittje, J. and Schnitzler, B., “Cycle Analysis of a 200 MW Class Cermet Based NTR Engine,” AIAA-2012-3960, 2012.
13Schnitzler, B., Borowski, S., and Fittje, J., “Lower Thrust Engine Options Based on the Small Nuclear Rocket Engine
Design,” AIAA-2011-5846, 2011.
NASA/TM—2013-216553 15